3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


PUBLIC NOTICE
AGENDA

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 23, 2017, 10:00 a.m.
Eighth Floor, Conference Room 851
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Committee Members: Gregory Pease, Chairman
Patrick Greive, Member, Treasury
Julia Davis, Member, OGC

Subcommiftee ITEM # TITLE & ACTION MOTION CONTR OUTCOME
Members EXP
Jeff Foster P-39-14 | Contract Amendment No. 1 That Contract No. 7980-09 between the City of 09/16/16
Remedial Action Plan for the Southside Jacksonville and Geosyntec Consultants, Inc., for
Tom Fallin Incinerator Site Professional Services for the Remedial Action Plan for

Department of Public Works

the Southside Incinerator Site, is amended by: ratifying
the contract and exercising the first of two (2) one-year
renewal options extending the period of service from
September 30, 2016 thru September 30, 2017, with one
renewal option remaining. The maximum indebtedness
shall remain a not-to-exceed amount of $250,000.00.
All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.
Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified,
or otherwise revised, without prior approval from the
PSEC and the Mayor.

Allison Korman P-17-17 | Fee & Contract Negotiations
Shelton Federal Government Relations Consultant
Office of the Mayor

Marlene Russell

That the City of Jacksonville enter into a contract with
Ballard Partners, Inc., for Federal Government Relations
Consultant Services that (i) incorporates the attached
Scope of Services idenfified as Exhibit ‘A" (i)
incorporates the attached Contract Fee Summary
identified as Exhibit ‘B’; (iii) the initial period of service
will be from May 1, 2017 thru September 30, 2017, with
three (3) additional one-year renewal options available
at terms mutually agreeable; and (iv) the maximum
indebtedness is a not-fo-exceed amount of $75,000.00.
All other terms and conditions are per the city's
standard contract and as provided in the Request for
Proposal (RFP). Nothing contained herein shall be
amended, modified, or otherwise revised, without prior
approval from the PSEC and the Mayor.

Robert Parr P-43-17 | Introduce & Review Scope
Retirement Plan Service Provider
Randall Barnes Employee Services Department

That the commiltee approves the Scope of
Services/Request for Proposal as presented with such
changes to be made by the Chief Procurement Officer
and the Office of General Counsel as may be
appropriate to clarify the intent of the Employee
Services Deparlment with respect lo certain matters
covered in the RFP.

CC: Council Auditor
Subcommittee Members

03/23/17 PSEC AGENDA

MEETING ADJOURNED;







DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

. ‘;‘   ”Vi%

Where Florida Begins.

Date March 10, 2016
TO: Greg Pease, Chief, Procurement Division //
THRU: John Pappas, P.E., Director, Department of Public Worl% W
FROM: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Manage

Jeff Foster, P.G., Environmental Programs Manager, PWEN f\_‘;

SUBJECT: Geosyntec Contract 7980-09, RFP P-39-14
Professional Services for the Remedial Action Plan for the Southside
Incinerator Site
Contract Extension Request

The Engineering and Construction Management Division requests a one year contract extension from
September 30, 2016 to September 30, 2017 to allow the contractor to complete Tasks 2 and 3 of the
original scope of work. Nothing will be changed in Geosyntec’s scope of work and fee schedule for Phase
2 (Task 2) — RAP Preparation and Phase 3 (Task 3). No new funding is required with this contract
extension request and maximum indebtedness to the City will remain at $250,000. The project duration
was to completion at the end of Phase 3 (Task 3) unless additional work task(s) were required and are
approved under an Addendum(s). The contract extension is needed due to the time it took to obtain all of
the off-site access agreements to complete the assessment portion of Task 1. Currently, the consultant is
working on Task 3 Bidding Support since the project is currently out for bid.

Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified or otherwise revised without prior PSEC and
Mayor approval. If there are any questions concerning, this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at
this office (904) 255-7512.

214 N. Hogan St, 10" floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8786 | Fax: 904.255.8929





-~

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

ﬂﬂ'{‘"’ Vi//

Where Flonda Begins.
June 11, 2015

The Honorable Alvin Brown, Mayor
City of Jacksonville

4t Floor, St James Building
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mayor Brown:

Ref: P-39-14 Professional Services for Remedial Action Plan for the Southside Incinerator Site
Department of Public Works/Solid Waste Division

The Professional Services Evaluation Committee met today in Board Room 851 on the eighth floor
of the Ed Ball Building, for the purpose of concluding fee and contract negotiations with the
number one ranked company for the above-captioned project.

The following motion and/or recommendation was adopted:

That the City of Jacksonviile enter into a Contract with Geosyntec Consuitants, Inc., for Professional
Services for the Remedial Action Plan for the Southside incinerator Site that (i) incorporates the

aftached Scope of Services identified as Exhibit ‘A’; (Hi) incorporates the aftached Contract Fee "
Schedule Identified as Exhibit ‘B’; (lil) provlde a not to- exceed total maximum indebiedness of

$250,000.00; and (iv) provide t~perled-o [ the date-of execyllon © onfrac}-fo
September 30, 2014, with two (2) one- year renewal opﬂons remuinlng at terms mufuully agreeable.

All other terms and conditionse Per the R o]ylspmis SICRUAIG-CORIIA andguage:>—-NO ing
contained herein shall be amended modified, or otherwlse revised, without prior approval from the

PSEC and the Mayor.

If the foregoing meets your approval, please affix your signature and retumn to my office.

Respectully submitted,

ry Péose, Chief Cleveland Ferguson 11T

remgpt Division Deputy Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Alvin Brown

Under Autherity of:

Executive Order No. 2015-01

, 2015

GP: ab

ce: Counch Audifor
Philp Bosfon, OGC
Jomes McCaln, GAD
Subcommitiee Memben

INTRA-GOVERNMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 [ Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8800 / Fax: 904.255.8837 | www.cojnet





1200 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 710
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Geosyntec®
PH 904-858-1818

e O S teC FAX 904-396-1143
C()I}SUH& nts WWW.geosyntec.com

12 September 2016

Eric B. Fuller

Environmental Programs Manager
City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10% Floor
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Subject: Southside Incinerator Site Contract Extension Request

Dear Mr. Fuller:

Geosyntec Consultants (Geosyntec) understands that Contract No. 7980-09 between the City of
Jacksonville (the City) and Geosyntec for the Southside Incinerator Site expires on 30 September
2016. Therefore, Geosyntec requests that Contract No. 7980-09 be extended for one year consistent
with the current rates, terms, and conditions. Geosyntec looks forward to its continued work with
the City at the Southside Incinerator Site. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any
questions or if you need any additional information regarding this extension request.

Sincerely,

Lot

David Riotte, P.E.
Principal Engineer






ST. JAMES BUILDING TEL: (904) 630-1776
117 W. DUVAL STREET, SUITE 400 FAX: (904) 630-2391
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202 WWW.Coj.net

MEMORANDUM
March 17, 2017

TO: Greg Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluation Committee (PSEC)

FROM: Allison Korman Shelton, Director Intergovernmental Affairs A MQ;MZ% W@”%"‘““"

Marlene Russell, Director of Organizational Effectiveness v e

RE: P-17-17 - Federal Government Relations Consultant

The Mayor’s Office has negotiated with the number one ranked consultant that submitted a
proposal and was selected to provide the Federal Government Relations Consultant, resulting in
the attached Scope of Services, Exhibit A and Contract Fee Schedule, Exhibit B.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that the City of Jacksonville enter into a contract with Ballard
Partners, Inc. that incorporates the attached Scope of Services as identified as Exhibit A and Fee
Schedule identified as Exhibit B. The initial contract period will be from May 1, 2017 through
September 30, 2017, with three (3) additional one-year renewals at terms mutually agreeable.
The maximum indebtedness is a not-to-exceed amount of $75,000.00. All other terms and
conditions of the Contract are per the City’s standard contract language and as provided in the
Request for Proposal.

Attachment(s) Exhibit A — Scope of Services
Exhibit B — Fee Schedule

Cc: Alex Baker, PSEC Specialist






P-17-17 - Federal Government Relations Consultant
Exhibit A

Scope of Services

Scope of Services

Ballard Partners, Inc., will, in accordance with the highest legal, ethical and professional
standards, provide at the direction of designated City officials, federal lobbying services
including but not limited to the following services (hereinafter referred to as the “Services”):

Identify, review, and analyze any and all federal legislative bills, resolutions, journals,
votes, fiscal notes, and all relevant discourse pertaining to the federal governmentin a
timely manner to assist the City in determiningits policy positions;

Provide, upon request, timely written reports of federal legislative matters for
current or incoming fiscal year and the progress of work to the Mayor or his designated
representatives;

Assist in the formulation of a Federal funding and policy agenda, working with the
Mayor or designated representative;

Represent the City’s interests in the Federal budget process;

Testify and lobby on behalf of the City as necessary;

On issues where State and Federal policy overlap, coordinate and collaborate with the
City’s contracted State Lobbyist as necessary;

Provide advice, recommendations, support services including, but not
limited to, correspondence, briefing papers, talking points, written summaries to the
City to develop and implement a timely and technologically-efficient process to
forecast, screen assign, review, analyze, and respond to federal legislative matters and
federal grant funding opportunities;

Represent and advocate, as designated, the City’s position on federal matters to
elected members of Congress, the President and Executive branch officials,
Congressional Staff, elected City officials, other lobbyists, community groups, and any
other designated persons;

Provide assistance in establishing strategy, obtain sponsors and co-sponsors in each
house for matters designated by the City, establish and maintain successful working
relationships with the Congressional legislative leadership, employees and officials at
federal agencies administering programs and grant funding opportunities, interested
organizations, community groups and other legislators and staff to achieve passage or
defeat of legislation as directed by the City;





. Ballard Partners, Inc., shall be required to provide the following services to the City as
part of a negotiated flat lump sum monthly fee (to include all direct expenses). The
services may include acquiring sponsors and supporters for City legislative, financial or
administrative initiatives in the following areas:

e Economic Development and Enterprise Zones Legislation o
Community Redevelopment Legislation, including CRA’s o
Transportation Initiatives and Funding

e Protection of City Revenue Sources

e Water and Wastewater Initiatives

e Stormwater Management Initiatives

e Telecommunications and E-Commerce

e Property Tax Legislation

e Environmental Sustainability

e Growth Management and Land Use

e Parks, Recreation and River Initiatives

e Public Safety and Law Enforcement

e Discretionary Grants

e Port Dredging and Expansion

e Energy Savings Initiatives

e Infrastructure Repair or Development

e Community Health and Wellness

e City Facility Expansion or Improvement Projects

The consultant will be expected to demonstrate the knowledge of the federal branches
of the government and demonstrate the ability to work with the federal government in
order to achieve the City's federal legislative agenda. In addition, the consultant will be
expected to be familiar with the wide range of projects and activities of the City and to
advise the City of pending legislation or regulations that might materially impact those
projects and activities.

The consultant should have a proven ability to build coalitions with the Congressional
legislative leadership and others federal agencies in furtherance of the City's goals.

The consultant will be expected to be familiar with and able to seek funding assistance
for high priority projects identified in the City's agenda.

To the extent the consultant anticipates the utilization of sub-consultants to perform
any of the scopes of work contemplated hereunder, including, but not limited to





those listed above, the consultant is expected to identify in detail each such sub-
consultant, as well as the scope(s) of work anticipated to be performed by the same.

The consultant shall attend any meetings requested to share progress on the City's
legislative agenda.

in performance of these duties described herein, the Consultant will produce monthly status
reports due on the first of each month the contract is in effect. The Consultant will also
complete at least once a month calls to the City or face to face meetings at dates and times
that are mutually agreeable to discuss strategy and status of activities.





P-17-17 — Federal Government Relations Consultant

Exhibit B

Fee Schedule

Contract Amount, Not-to-Exceed $75,000.00

Authorized Task #1

May 1, 2017 — September 30, 2017: Consultant is authorized a total of $75,000.00, consisting of
$15,000.00 per month for Consultant to provide federal lobbyist services as outlined in Exhibit A, Scope
of Services.

The fee is inclusive of all costs including travel, lobbyist registration fees, and legislative tracking.






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

Where Florida Begins.

MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 17, 2017
TO: Gregory Pease, Chairman

Professional Services Evaluation Committee

FROM: Robert Parr, Chief Compensation and Benefits
Randall Barnes, Senior Debt Manager

SUBJECT: Certification Letter for P-43-17 Retirement Plan Service Provider

Please take appropriate action to issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) for the referenced
professional services.

The following information is furnished in accordance with chapter 126.302 of the City Ordinance
Code.

1. The general purpose of the service or study:
To select a record-keeper for the City’s Deferred Compensation and Defined Contribution
Programs.

2. The Objective of the study or services:
Management, compliance, reporting, and servicing of City employees’ 401a and 457b
DC plans.

3. The estimated period of time needed for the service or study:
Ongoing and into perpetuity. Contract will be sought with the winning firm for 5
years, with two 2-year renewals.

4. The estimated cost of the service or study:
Fees are charged as a percentage of assets and generally in the 15-25 basis point range.
With a current balance of roughly $160,000,000, this amounts to $240,000-$400,000. No
budget allocation needed from City for fees as the program is self-sufficient.

5. Whether the proposed study or service would or would not duplicate a prior or existing
study or service:
This is to bid out an existing service to retest the marketplace. Incumbent, Empower, is
invited to bid.

6. [List of current contracts or prior services or studies which are related to the proposed
study or service.
Empower is currently providing this service with a 9/30/17 expiration date.

m

Intra-Governmental Services Departiment
204 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904-255-8800 | Fax: 904-255-8837 / www.coj.net

Page 1





7. A statement as to why the service/study cannot be done by department or agency staff:
Regulatory compliance, reporting, asset and client servicing, and the offering of
investments to employees as a financial intermediary cannot be performed in-house in
an efficient manner.

8. The names and telephone numbers of two representatives from the using agency
designated to serve on the evaluation committee as subcommittee members
Bob Par, Chief Compensation and Benefits, 630-7583
Randall Barnes, Senior Debt Manager, 630-0872

9. A project funding account number:
N/A - No budget allocation needed from City for fees as the program is self-sufficient.

10. The names and email addresses of specific providers the using agency wishes to be
included in the solicitation process.

204 N, Hogan Street, Suite 800

TIAA-CREF ICMA

Kurt Ritter, AIF Cary Scaglione

kritter@tiaa.org cscaglio@icmarc.org
Nationwide Prudential Retirement

John Piper William Walsh
PIPER]@nationwide.com william.walsh@prudential.com
MassMutual Valic

Richard J. Snyder Sr.
richardsnydersr@me.com

Lincoln Financial Group
Andrew R. Whiting
Andrew.whiting@lfg.com

Empower
Nancy Roth

nancy.roth@empower-retirement.com

FINANC
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904-255-8800

Erich M. von Bereghy
erich.vonberechv@valic.com

Voya
Jason R. Hamilton

jason.hamilton@vova.com

OneFirm Consulting, LLC
Kenneth B. Wheeler
ken.wheeler@kmsfinancial.com

W
B i e T e T

Page 2

CHAND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

Fax: 904-235-8837 ©  www.coj.net





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

Where Florida Begins.

11. A signed statement to the effect the individuals responsible for developing the scope and
Certification letter and the two individuals named herein to serve as subcommittee
Members, have read and understand the Procurement Manual and Procurement
Committee Guidelines dated August, 2013

(See:  http:/ /inside.coj.net/op/pr/default.aspx)

Subcomimittee Member Signature TITLE

Subcommittee Member Signature TITLE

T e S O O R i
Lo )
Intra-Governmental Services Departinent
204 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904-255-8800 | Fax: 904-255-8837 | wwuw.coj.net

Page 3





